

S U P R E M E

C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1097 OF 2009

ARCHANA KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANDRA SHEKHAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 05/07/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjay Jain,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shekhar G. Devasa, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Raushan, Adv.

for Md. Shahid Anwar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We find from the mediation report that the respondent-husband has agreed to withdraw the Matrimonial Suit No. 101/2009 for transfer of which the present transfer petition has been filed.

Learned counsel for the respondent stated that he has already moved the Family Court at Bokaro for withdrawing the said petition. He states that as the proceedings have been stayed in this transfer petition, the trial Court is not in a position to pass orders.

We make it clear that the pendency of this transfer petition or the interim order passed will not come in the way of the respondent husband withdrawing the Matrimonial Suit No. 101/2009 or the Family Court at Bokaro accepting the said request and dismissing the said Suit.

Call after four weeks.

(Ravi P. Verma) (M.S. Negi)
Court Master Court Master